In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inl;:lvencyo(Engeland & A M O 3

o e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

i

Companies House

Insofvency Act 1986
<1 .
(o] .

A .
w
=
o * ABCUPDXV* ;
El A5 28/08/2019 #85
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number | 0 FFF'TIT’TF

 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Coverbox Insure Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Michaet Thomas

Sumame Denny

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber! PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street | Comwall Court, 1 Comwall Strest

Post town [ Birmingham

County/Region [

Postcode !?l——;[_E’?F’_‘_

Country [

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Peter David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Dickens another administrator.

E Administrator's address o

Bulldlng name/number ‘?ﬁcewatemouseCOODers {LLP © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ No 1, Hardman Street another administrator.

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ’

Postcode M Tafele [ T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propesals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

207 [ofs [2fof1]e




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Andy Lilley

@ Where to send

Compny e BricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Address

Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

|

|Phsttnwn

Leeds
County/Region

= [cfsfol Tefofc]

I Country .

’Dx

| ™™™ 0113 280 4153

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

(J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further infomation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwe.co.uk

iIn accord}c;mce '«;’ith . . .
Schedule B

e Coverbox Insure Limited — in

and rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (England and administration

Date 27 August 2019. ngh Court of Justice o
Anticipated to be Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

delivered on ugus .
2019, 27 Augast Company & Insolvency List (ChD)

Case No. of CR-2019-BH-000563

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

IR16M568

pwc



I
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 1
Why we've prepared this document 3
A summary of what you could recover 5
Brief history of the Company and why it’s in administration 6
What we've done so far and what’s next if our proposals are approved 8
Appendix A: Statement of affairs 13
Appendix B: Statutory and other information 22
Appendix C: Receipts and payments account 23
Appendix D: Group structure 24
Appendix E: Pre-administration costs 25
Remuneration report: initial information to creditors (including fees estimate) 27
Qur fees estimate 30
Expenses | 360
Professicnals and subcontractors 38
Notes and assumptions 39
2) Decision notice 40

3) Common questions and answers about the decisions we are seeking, including the
approval of the Administrators’ proposals 44

4) Proof of debt 47

Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

| _
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

;Abbrevmtlon or deﬁmtlon

- Administrators/ we/ us /our

ZCompany
HMRC I
;IR16

i - et e

’ Preferentlal credrtors

x tsrescr'ibed part

| Purchaser

, e

PwC

iRoT
'RPS

!
OV U e i e e

'8ch B1 IA86

A

'secured credltor

\
|
|
b e e e

! S hoosmrths

i e e e+ e e e <

S1P

o Insolx ency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Meanmg

Mlchael Thornas Denn\ of Pmce“ aterhouse(,oopers LLP Cornwal]
"Court, 19 Cornwall Street, B3 2DT

- Peter David Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Hardman
Square, Manchester M3 3EB

Departrnent for Busmess Energ} & Indusmal Strateg}

CO\ erbox Insure lelted

HM Revenue & Customs

Insol\ ency Act 1986

Premlum Credlt L1rn1ted

tbefore the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
COI]tI'lbllthIlS in certain circumstances

R 1 J

- 1, S — e b an

‘The amount set a51de for unsecured credltors from ﬂoatlng charge funds
iin accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescnbed Part) Order 2003

Be Wlser Insurance Sernces L1m1ted

* [ — C s [

PrlcewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Retentlon of T1tle

J— _,, SR —

Redundanq Pavments Ser\'rce part of the Insol\ enc3 Seruce Wthh is
; an executive agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays
{the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
. Emp103 ment RJghts Act 1996

Schedule B1 to the Insoh ency Act 1986

e e e

' A creditor w1th securlt) in respect of thelr debt in accordance mth
‘section 248 IA86

Shoosrnlths LLP

— .\. RO UR PR i [ e

i Statement of Insoh enC) Practlce SIPs are 1ssued to 1nsolx enq

anam]y emptoy ee clalnls for unpald wages earned in the four months E

| practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory

rauthorities. S1Ps set out principles and key compliance standards with
=wh1ch insolvency practltloners are requlred to cornp]y

Statement of Insolvency Practlce 9 Pavments to 1ns01\ enc3 ofﬁce
holders and their assoc1ates

Staternent of Insoh erncy Practloe 13 Dlsposal of assets to connected
partres in an lnso]\ ency process.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

SPA . - ‘The agreement for the sale and purchase of the business and assets of the
! “Company dated 25 July 2019 between the Company (acting by its
- Administrators} and the Purchaser

"Unsecured creditors . Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Why we’ve prepared this document

On 8 July 2019 the Company went into administration and Peter David Dickens and I were appointed as joint
administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to TAB6, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these chjectives:

(a)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result
for the creditors than (a)

{b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up {without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢)  realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're following (b} achieve a better result for the Company’s ereditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), as it was not reasonably practical
1o rescue the Company as a going concern,

Our job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end. The
whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration.

We are seeking a creditors’ decision by correspondence (see the decision notices attached to the proposals) on
the following matters:

e The approval of our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration;

» The formation of a creditors’ committee;

e Ifcreditors don't form a committee, the approval for payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an
administration expense;

» [f creditors don't form a committee, the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements; and

e Ifcreditors don't form a committee, the timing of our discharge from liability.

Please see the decision notice enclosed with these proposals for further information. If you have got any
questions, please get in touch with my colleague, Andy Lilley on 0113 289 4153.

DD~

Michael Denny
Joint administrator of Coverbox Insure Limited — in administration

Michael Thomas Denny and Peter David Dickens have been appointed as joint administrators of Coverbox Insure Limited
to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. They are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as inselvency practitioners by the Institule of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: //wwwe.gov.uk/government/publications/insoluency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.



Coverbox Insure Limited {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon
the specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of
the joint administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint
administrators’ appointment, Further details are available in the privacy statement on the Pw(C.co.uk website or by
contacting the joint administrators.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
A summary of what you could recover

Estimated dividend prospects

For Secured creditors:

There are no secured creditors as no debentures have been registered against the Company.

For preferential creditors:

We think we'll be able to pay the preferential creditors in full based on what we know currently. We would
anticipate the timing of the dividend payment to be made within 6-12 months following the joint administrators
appointment.

For unsecured creditors:

Based on current information and subject to the receipt of further asset realisations (as discussed further in this
report) we believe that we will be able to make an unsecured creditor distribution of up to 4 pence in the pound.

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far.
You shouldn’t use it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the
rest of this document.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Brief history of the Company and why it’s
in administration

Background

The Company was an insurance broker providing policies that were priced based on the installation of a
telematics box into a vehicle. Its policies were underwritten predominantly by Aviva Ple (70%) with the balance
from AXA and, to a lesser extent, Co-Op Insurance,

The Company was based in Peterborough and operated from a leasehold site, employing approximately 41
staff. It had an annual turnover of circa £2m.

The Company is part of a wider group which has been provided with ongoing funding (through the group) since
the Company’s inception. Recently the group has been providing regular financial support in the region of
£200k per month. The strategy was to grow the business as the use of telematics boxes became more
widespread. However, the growth in the business has been much slower than anticipated and the Company
remained loss-making, The directors had unsuccesstully tried to sell the business during the previous 12
months, Following this the group has now concluded that it was not prepared to continue to provide further
funding.

We have previously been engaged by the Company to advise on possible options surrounding the selling of the
customer hook, whether solvently or insolvently, and what a possible insolvency might look like considering key
suppliers, creditors, the landlord, and other stakeholders.

The Company had approximately 8,600 active policies; roughly 70% of these were financed by an external
provider, PCL. The arrangement meant that the Company earned commission from PCL'’s finance
arrangements sold. PCL advanced the Company £2m by way of advanced commissions. This reduced tc a
balance of £1.4m by the date of our appointment. This advanced commission’s payment was guaranteed by
another group company.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

The Company was a specialist telematics insurance broker. Since its inception eight years ago, it had been
unable to generate sufficient growth and sell the number of policies required to cover its costs. The Company
had sought to expand its product offering but the Company lacked the funds to complete these projects.

As discussed above, there had been a sustained period of marketing the business in an etfort to sell it. Latterly
the Company had become entirely dependent on group funding in order to continue trading. When it became
apparent that there was little prospect of achieving a sale, this group funding was withdrawn.

The Company engaged with us on 26 June 2019 to undertake contingency planning work, should a sclvent sale
not be achieved. Although there was some interest in the business, these transactions were not achievable. With
ne alternative course of action, the directors took the difficult discussion to place the Company into
Administration and Peter Dickens and I were appointed Joint Administrators on 8 July 2019,

Pre-administration costs

Our pre appointment time costs up to the date of our appointment were £41,739. In addition, Shoosmiths were
engaged to provide legal services in connection with effecting the appointment of administrators. At the date of
appointment, their costs were £3,827.68 plus VAT, all of which remain unpaid.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

PwC’s initial role was to advise the Company on its options. However, when it became clear that insolvency of
the Company was inevitable, PwC additionally worked with the Company’s directors in preparing for
administration.

We think that PwC’s role in preparing and planning for our appointment made a significant contribution to
achieving the purpose of the administration because it facilitated the short term continuation of trade and
progressed interest from potential buyers. If this work had not been done prior to our appointment it is likely
that following the Company being placed into an insolvency process it would have immediately ceased trading
and it would not have been possible to preserve the customer list which was crucial to obtain the sale thereof.

More details of these fees and expenses, including further information regarding the work undertaken, can be
found at Appendix E.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn’t form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under paragraph 53
Sch Bi1 IAB6. If you elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under rule
3.52 [R16.

But if there’s no committee, we'll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Actions on appointment

Immediately following our appointment as administrators, we undertook (amongst other things) the following
actions:

+ Liaised with the Company’s employee’s to retain staff in order to maintain the Customer accounts and
made redundancies as appropriate;

s Completed the payroll for the retained employees and arranged payments on a weekly basis;

« Commenced the collection of all relevant pensions information in order to progress any pensions claims
with the RPS;

s Collected information to enable us to issue the relevant notices of cur appointment to suppliers and
creditors;

e Drafted and sent initial letters to all known creditors;
¢ Commenced the drafting of our proposals to creditors;
s Took control of the Company's pre appointment bank accounts; and

¢ Updated our estimated outcome statement based on the financial position of the Company at
appointment.

Sale of the Company’s customer list

The Company generated income by brokering new insurance policies, facilitating renewals of existing policies,
or completing midterm adjustments where policies were changed or amended to reflect changing customer
habits, vehicles, locations, etc. It was this customer information, and the right to administer and renew policies,
which proved to be the Company’s main asset. An accelerated sales process was undertaken which involved
contacting parties previously engaged with as part of the solvent sales process, and new parties identified by the
Administrators or the Company’s directors. Company information was then circulated to these interested
parties under non-disclosure agreements so the parties could formulate what interest they might have.

After a period of two weeks, there were two parties which were most advanced through the process. We
facilitated a number of conference call discussions with key Company stakeholders, including insurers, so the
potential purchasers could understand the practicalities of the transaction. '

Towards the end of week three, a sale was completed to the Purchaser on 25 July 2019 for a deferred,
contingent consideration which is scheduled to fully unwind after six months. The consideration will be based
on the level of customer renewals over the next 12 months, and will comprise monthly payments in respect of
actual renewals over the first six months, followed by a final payment in respect of expected cominissions over
the next six months. Further information will be provided in our next progress report.

The sale has provided continuity of policy administration services for consumers, and mitigated the prospect of
significant additional creditor claims or costs that would have arisen in a scenario where a sale could not be
completed.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Assets excluded from the sale

Cash on appointment

On our appointment, £268K of cash that was held in the Company’s bank accounts was transferred into the
administrator’s bank account. This transfer followed a detailed reconciliation exercise that was undertaken to
identify and appropriately allocate any client funds that were held in the Company’s bank accounts.

Device stock

The Company was developing a project called Autoist. A key part of this project was the use of TomTom
telematics devices, different to the ones currently installed by the Company’s telematics provider following the
commencement of an insurance policy.

This project was never completed, and the TomTom device stock never utilised. On appointment the Company
had approximately 1,500 units. An offer was received from TomTom to acquire the devices back but we were
advised by our appointed chattels agents that they would likely generate higher net realisations (i.e. after costs)
at auction. These units were subsequently uplifted from site and are being prepared for auction.
Pre-payments

The Company has eslimated that prepayments have been made totalling £77K. We will shortly be making
arrangements to contact all prepayment suppliers to collect any surplus funds due to the Company. A further
update will be provided in our next report.

Stock and retention of title

Any supplier wishing to claim retention of title ownership to stock in the Company’s possession at the time of
our appointment should contact Andy Lilley at andy.lilley@pwc.com.

Other matters

Employees

At the date of appointment, the Company employed 41 staff at its head office site.

30 employees were made redundant on the date of the administrators’ appointment with the remaining 11 being
retained to provide assistance to the joint administrators with their duties. Following the sale of the Company’s
customer list all employees have now been made redundant.

Statutory work we stll need to do

Other matters to be completed specific to the administration process, include those set out below.

s  We have a duty to investigate what other assets there may be (including potential claims against third
parties and what recoveries can be made);

e During the course of the administration, we will be winding-down the Company’s affairs, including any
necessary final tax and VAT matters, and dealing with the Company’s books and records; and

e We must comply with all relevant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of
the insolvency of the Company’s and our appointment as joint administrators. These typically include
periodic reports to creditors, obtaining approval for our remuneration and internal controls to ensure
the administration strategies continue to be appropriate and outstanding matters are being progressed
on a timety basis.



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Managing the Company’s affairs and conducting the administration (including our remuneration) will be
financed by asset realisations.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that occurred in
the period following our appointment or any proposed connected party transactions.

As part of the aforementioned project known as Autoist, the Company had acquired a trademark for the name
and a selection of associated web domain addresses. These were sold to one of the Company directors, Vivienne
Small, in the absence of any other interest. The consideration received for this was £60 plus VAT and the
amount has been received and included in the receipts and payments account at Appendix C.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, cne of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a
director of the Company in the three years hefore our appointment. We have to submit our findings to BEIS
within three months of our appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Company’s assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please
complete the relevant section of the proof of debt form that can be found online at www.pwe.co.uk/coverbox.
This is part of our normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administration

We are pursuing objective () of the statutory purpose for the administration, which is to achieve a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being
in administration).

We believe that this objective will be achieved as a result of the sale described earlier, principally the improved
outcome for the unsecured creditors as we would ntot have been able to achieve a sale of the Company’s
customer list should the Company have been placed into liquidation (without first being in administration).

We'll continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets from asset realisations. We
may also investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company might have. We'll also do anything
else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve the
Company’s remaining assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
As previously stated, the Company does not have any secured creditors.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
We think we'll be able to pay the preferential creditors in full based on what we know currently.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part is:
¢« 50% of net property up to £10,000

s 20% of net property above £10,000

10



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

e subject to a maximum of £600,000,

In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because there is no floating charge registered against the
Company.

‘We currently anticipate a dividend of up to 4% will be paid to the unsecured creditors based on what we know
currently. We've calculated this based on our estimate of the value of the unsecured ereditors. However, the
amount of the dividend will depend on the final level of admitted claims, future realisations and administration
costs. If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors we may (but we won’t have to) agree in principle
the claims of unsecured creditors.

If we choose to agree unsecured claims, we may ask the court to allow us to pay dividends to those creditors. If
we choose not to ask the court for permission, a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary
arrangement/scheme of arrangement will formally adjudicate on the claims agreed by us in principle and pay
any dividends to unsecured creditors.

Creditors’ committee

We're asking you to decide whether you wish to elect a ereditors’ committee to help us in discharging our duties.
If the creditors do wish to do so, there will be a creditors’ committee if enough creditors want to be on it. Please
see the link below for a guide to creditors’ committees.

https://www.ra.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional /Creditors . Administration.pdf

Our fees and disbursements

As detailed in the remuneration report attached to this document we propose that our fees be based on the time
we and our staff spend on the case at our normal charge out rates for this type of work (a time cost basis).

We also propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
SIP g) are charged as per our firm’s policy.

It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements. But if there’s
no committee, we'll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix
the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18
months after the date of our appointment.

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration. At the moment we think that the most likely
exit route is as follows:

As we've said above, we think there will be enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, Assuming
that’s the case, once we've finished our other work we'll apply to the court for permission to pay any surplus
funds to unsecured creditors. If this is granted, we'll end the administration by filing a notice with the Registrar
of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later. If we don't get permission we’ll put the
Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, or comply with the terms of any court order if different. If the
Company goes into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, we propose that Michael Denny and Peter Dickens are
appointed as joint liquidators (or, if replacement administrator(s) are appointed, any person(s) appointed as
administrator(s) at the time of the registration of notice of moving from administration to creditors’ voluntary
liquidation per paragraph 83(4) Sch B1 TAB6) and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint
liquidators can be done by either or hoth of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved,
nominate a different person or persens as liquidator(s), in accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch B1 1A86 and
rule 3.60(6) IR16.

11



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

However, if it turns out in due course that there won't be a dividend for unsecured creditors after all, once we've
finished our other work, we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved
three months later. But if we think that there are matters that should be conducted/investigated in a liguidation
rather than in the administration we may instead apply for a court order ending the administration and for the
Company to be wound up.

12



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix A: Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 01 August 2019. It was signed by Spencer Glanville, a
director of the Company.

As required by law, it includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any
security held), other than, if applicable, employees and former employees of the company and consumers
claiming amounts paid in advance for the supply of goods and services.

A copy of the statement of affairs can also be found on our website at:
https://www.pwe.co.uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/coverbox_soa_20190809.pdf

We make the following comments on the statement of affairs:

e Asis normal in a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s
assets or the costs of the administration;

s  We haven't audited the information; and

» We make no specific comment on the directors’ estimated realisable values, as our current estimates
could be commercially sensitive.

13



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

La sccardatete nith sadion 59
~F o lspeendy At 1684
endruiacs Jaxd 6oy réd the
Innkrney (Englazd xad
YWk By ea mity

tnsirt date captemaral rrads
A in teri meew Lhar

14 rirye befoee the v e Hhe
sl eniva ur windiog up)

Statement of affairs

Nume of company i " ' Company number |
Coverbax Insure Limited n7hhon7 '

‘The partieulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs

and any continuation shects give a full and complete statement of the
company’s affairs on

S

Statement of truth

I betieve that the facts in this statement of affairs are true.

Full lame ,SE#C&E- TR &’Ww‘“

Signed @

Dated \ I-& Zba

14



Coverhox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

A — Summary of assets

. Dok ; Estimsed
value ¢ realizable value .
L 1 g - -
Assets sehyect to fixed charge: ) b
Aserls srhject 10 flaatmg chargs N
Unchargsd assebs: ]
Office furntore LR a
IT Byutjomer K . 16481 a
Fimures apdd Biklogs. 45, 08008 Q
Lensed assets (ET) ARl il
IntangZhie asgeis Br544.85 a
Pregayseunts 77038 8z o
PCL Canteed Aomoant © gan,m41.50 <
‘Drevipe siock : 7178045 AR, IKICLEHS
Debasys Comtpsl 50.03 o
licns halocoes CERnERGSS | a
Cuzzent aveaust : EO | B, 7 5.1 EER L
ITS acwduiitl 5 27398434 <
Pakty iash ‘ . . B4 5.64
* Healheaze dadetions 1,2A2.08 »
Tnpenco balanos: 1,282,956 02 o
_ Insurer Dabllts - o
!
Tatal assets available tor poefercatial creditors 1,422 54146 Abgeng

Signature %_g—i\! Wit l%ﬁ[lﬂ

15



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

B — Summary of liabilitics

mﬂtd :
realiable vakee |
PR S
‘Total assets availeble for 44.352.03
preferential creditors (earried forward fram page A)
N SR
Preferential ereditors:
[21,0Rt5q} _  !u2gz70 .
Esttmated deficiency / surphas as regonds preferential
arelditora
Fstimated preseribed part where applicahle (ta carry fnrward} | n 25,2745
Estimated tntal psxets available for finating chorges
Debts secwred by floating ckarges e 25270.4%
Lstimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges
Estimated proacribed purt where spplicatle (broupght down)
@ o w04y
Total axsets avoilohie for unkcenred creditars ) )
Retentivh of Titke claim (114,327.60] £B9,057.12)
Uesesured nor preferastial claitns (eocluding ooy shartfall ta (1,209 a54.53) (LRl 115.4]
fuating, chaves balthers)
Estianated defieseney / surplus s regamls unsecured non
preferential creditors (exduding any shortfall to flasting
charge holders)
Shorfall w Bastng churge hobders Mreught down) [o IR AL P 1. N T2
Egtimated defieieney / surplus ns regnrids ereditors
il atad calied wp shaze capital (1R.935.000 an) | (19,533,115 64)
Preberence share mterest (2z_500.00% (19.555.015-64]
Istimates tntal deficleney ) surplus as regands members £ (19,555.61564)

Kignature M Date [k’ﬁ\l\

16



FA |

: QAL Tiud UBnaupDIE|
S2TR1'™I ‘Wing 2dyineg el sapedld  werppmasgameday -
O BEGREE. T TV 014D parn ‘peoy smiiin Wis posnf Uy
pry sy
O’ (XI0'0p CIHE PS5 “wodyrdns "proy Qoosy s3I BOINpLd G
airial (25D
OTERNSS SARIPIEA WHOMAYS] peay wpuoe] Do - (0] Sy sesuieng ,
: FILAS] L4 Yy U] asg aplnan 1§ . 14
! : g
) Ory8 HAS 414 UOPUOT TANG OITETIX 46 A1) jaug Aoudly .
- P Sucunyog
LN UsY HTE (59 035U Opest,f B0UB( 1§ Suimea] Fque JNG
N6 G 2175 |
[Ty | uorslg ProY SARTS 16 '000p XOH Od . WRPREY preadeamg
saxmopng
AaBpe) sLoUpar) |
1ennes gddns o5 sanjay
_ ul pofitdss ) jo Ul | [RLTERIL  Lid Fnaiapmag waxluey pey wudd) SHLEWDD | SMBU]
, GIRTS [H] Jo BanuUIRY |

“HTY S ] SF WO O HZiE g8 1fB sureInay 1w Ty se otted aeg o peagrmes o) dna vaoggsssn g Qaeduiad 2110 51| ¥ INAIGRAEN 2 Aeat 5T

Cwnendie Jo s Ey L
U3 PERAMIE LN DI S RER o MEpaR Jsocap Iumsaue pae soko dns ey sampeags apernd Uy e ps < JETIUE SRS o R ]| TRL WL ] 0] [ RICEHY AL it R
AT} PO SIOUEE IREIAR IRWIN RGO §0 1A AT) PG IS 0] P QIR atr] 50 eie] Kl pue Randori LG Zogiad pue R3as) po oiTil Ay NP3 Sy ur apm| ey

“HriReRR € JuRdnic ) i Aladas! 13a0 30

jc uoguias FUIGI P SIOUPAA POF SOSUmRIRE YRS [FUNIPURS O SE15eR) |3T0y3 “SEramid AN 23U 2103/ pAI [0 IIUEpe U ', S20par isodap WU, | seums
diy g 30 Gebing ayy jo sxeape o ped sunnme Squae uogpae suonsuca por skioplos s e Sseopluz usy ] S0 10U [ SPIEHEY BIE 0L 0N

sIoMPaLd Auedwo) - g

uonenswpe jo asodimd a3 Sunaryoe 0] sjesodoid SI0JRISITIIPY JUOF — (UOLBLSIUIIPE UL) PSJIWTT 3INSU] XOQISAG)



|1

© SieHE i pW anagam sppy Euuudg T
L oo VHZ D11 kBT R B | Q117 HIHOD0STY 401y
m : Lo ey Zdr £+S PRYIAOL ST Giraioqeg | v Cal o
L 000 $OL ¢ LA 1EgPE RIS ooy OI-§ m adceg
. oa'vr) QAT 8XF B0 Winouaky Pr] svigoad
“ j T rNE0ITY ‘P P
LG0T oy ounbsogy ylegd ssauisng pRUIH [ 0uptlg sdwog Snly
T 085 {8d DoEaId proy afpufuny | simjaug sourmaf ffd
_ s YN GINYE %0567 maging | pampemiRg 3109y Slid
e - 1 . o Juny
| g BLIT Tid ‘UBnooging 'Fxuy sy AN (I0sogsayg
i a6 AHL 10 Yomuoqiznd oy Yoo g | | pT s innueaeiny
w gl
,, Ob76 | GNG Yunwis) ‘proy nmiesg 'und) spd PIT sddy ajdeog
VdL s10d
0F'$86'T | OPESAIRE SAQAR[ N A0 SETSE Wag | PUY ssE0uyaa | goeod
o T A RWE Topao]
EELLT') TPOY FWORMAAILE 2] T SHPIUS BIAEY i1 AW AT
Ml
Q00195 | Z01E S3 Bogsied 'aapm,) 'Tmg 2 Pan( Iy | ue apepgadnghaingy
1264 5141 81 WGy "usmOgpedod] aed o
__‘m...ﬂm@.d SEIEIENY _AE;QU YHLOS "93H[ ] YOOIy ) AMFY Iy
TVOER'S N+ INR Umyfog ey mBiee | AT
70
PLSES'Y AL 'oopur] PRI (YU [ 9F ]S | MUY g BNRan
G0 ALF | HOB 01dN 0wy VOGMIN ARy, (BRG] | pin aroamdure)ao
Q0'TL1'T 221 080N weyfiumiop Sy retadyy pr] advg
P Qieeg) edsansomy
MDD DY) SR ALRS
L5'DY1 D36 $TAN 3Py padEu)y dRIdRINg
IEYITE)
e 0% b RESTHAMD W RO 0 i) SEepne] Fv] preaajao)
| M RE] 10 011D wnogaamg CAey Quadyg | pr) s Ry sty

uogensurpe Jo asedind a1 Butasigoe 107 sjesodord SI0IBNSTUIUDY JUIOL — (UONELSIURIPE UL} PIILULT AIRSU] XOGIIA00)




61

F1% 210y Eopajai) ‘wpeardey souf] P
Yre6a's  plpEoudg L1 eanop Smpawy i 0g) pUndan gyumsoun ) 2T
HKY
tREga't sy 'opany pey Kduas] aprdendy ‘3amag) e ST VST SV |
o opb'te ¥ N0 ' DOpnoT aang peos) pin Y M 41 AsuRInsU] RXY
BOgET TR PWE TN YRy AL LS g AJURICIEUT EALYY
’ £3o0ung Jediwu] |
, , RAYTIEDE B ,
argig Ly SAOIGHP MY RINIR 08L LKA ERIDUI wopyyanasl iap peg
9U-1gL'g S[RUINOf PLA SPRN [ONLO0T [BIUY) SHEBTIN [VLAIBI)
‘ mat
ZTRLg'Y | FAH SR ﬁa.xaﬁux FROOH Smbany PRETARR pagrunm 40 S
T A% ¢ “rpmpory SpAnuEig A H M ‘
¥di
fuphl | Si0d wysduaey (OREs SR seALLng uaes | P saBujuengee), LoRad
ks [ 5134 519 TRE)T] TRANS AN OT-R | _priodag
, EL] - THAIBE
62 1t BU | umysdiy pomy mges o5 oo oy Od WL AR pratsr ey
T4 910 RY ungng "emoppiolor |
. BTNCEE | ed smmstg) AQUDKr) NG 3L Meen g g ANy Yros W
: , i P
! GE-6L6 ZNE SLL) WINRLALL SO IRE AR 3G | wor s inpidng AR _
' _ T ] \ pil
Oy ae's M= ,rxw ‘AP peey Yoy sBury Fag BPTROL] T |
i Leobg 18 g amg eadman " peaadog 7] G AITG U0
RioiE 7 NN aeyduron ' weaatg P utimdiy
' AU EAL
TUHMIT | yEnmIegEad pitd MYBIeg mnog) seacda g woF PpewsEg el |
Frtig6 TvE 04D TFpRS oy omAkAIn WO PFIULLY |
" anr T Kumfwicry
Pt UEHK X[ OpON YAty 18300 'ARnd) BN 15 Fopuensy; s nyjyaifirag
TTYP LAD Saseans) LRI REAY O
oo NS “HNJ FATA 15 SUCPIOf 7T WSNCH 5 th! 15 | WAIRIORUIN [[Amifig
i AT% FEON RI8m0N | SR oaLTa ],
bt Ral "NIPG FERIIT Pusmiied TN YRTIRE] 1 R0 FeuT G
. Faaunug HTTWEAY
I . -~

uanensunape jo asodmd oyl Buradrgae 103 s[esodoad szojensStuRUPY 1ui0f — (UONBIISTULDE UL) POWTT MINSU] XOQI0A00)



0T

ajug

a

LTNRlLTE

Aaeypala

ysodap e

wadapluia

e

s o

ExRaugl | #a1inn ...Emaa__.u .ﬁ_nchlE_E,.hn.ﬁ wRpUNW 15 PPrRIUEIEY 3 K1
’ SHRNPaP
. ORI ARV
unq[ FuonraIxNng
vy 2464, Tig "Arepoyf o] ‘flequleg yieg gy uporg Humal |
R RANIGEL] A PAEUIT
i U0 Gawan PARWT] SRy
90°gar 5t ‘W 5205 35 A Tpaun L TNt s U 3 SIVELNEU Y ([
. vagipedoy
VIE TN EHAITY
2t | 1ADNE NG TH- g SRA0] J{URIUK 8 g 4T
B ‘ vd¥ pallae]
Goreg't  ImRy yesliniseg (e Tuieeg laemag wanueg L J0REY ALY

uonensiuipe jo ssodand syl Suraaryae 1of s(esodosd $101eNSIUIWLPY JUIOL — (UONBIISIUIWPE UL) PON W SISUT XOGIIAC))




TS

. [, |
et
OREET Y MRy
B MTa B Rnaznqmng T pOTIGETT SANPIGH ML)
e ) , SITTIS FNCWARE ‘proy «ioy), GER
- AT B YETORI o R | FATIET] SRRTD]OT] XM
) annDeSeE OON LRI [t o052z rpad T 'poery i ] GEE
_ - , A0S Ty (E0osoqiayeg | PRRWER]

AT by o) Pk ] Dbl sty & Al oo gy o MY T YA KSR ATDW |

saaproyaseys Auedwol) - )

sy pro el pgBig AL 00 PARATET LN 5] FNPHEE S, eTuas 10 5pocd po jdd ns o a0 toupape e pred 3000 SUNIITS EIGRESD SEMSUC Jo e

SI0JIP3Jad J1sod2p Jauwnsuo) - 1g

uonensiuipe jo ascdand ay3 Bulaaiyoe 103 sjesodord SICIBDSIUIIPY JUIOL — {UONRISIUNLPE UL) pANUI'] SINSUL XOGIIA0)



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Jeint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix B: Statutory and other

information

Court details for the administration:

Full name:

Trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:
Company directors:

Company secretary:
Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the administration appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Appointer’s/applicant’s name and address:

" Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European

High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
Companies & Insolvency List (ChD)
CR2019BHM000563

Coverbox Insure Limited

Coverbox

07660717

Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L.S1 4DL

John Corbitt Barnsley
Spencer Glanville

Robert William Jefferson
Vivienne Mary Small

None
Nil

8 July 2019

Michael Denny of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, B3 2DT
Peter Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1
Hardman Square, Manchester M3 3EB

The Directors of the Company, Thorpe Park, 239
Thorpe Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE3
6LW '

Objective B - achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or finally, if that is not possible.

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, during
the period for which the administration is in force, any
function to be exercised by the persons appointed to
act as Administrators may be done by any or all of the
persons appointed or any of the persons for the time
being holding that office.

The Regulation applies to this administration and the

Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2015 proceedings are main proceedings.

on Insolvency Proceedings (recast) :

22



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix C: Receipts and payments
account

Coverbox insure Limited
(In Administration)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 08/07/2019 From 08/07/2019

of affairs To 19/08/2019 To 19/08/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Fixtures & Fitings NIL 1,745.01 17451
Pre Appointment Cash at Bank 31,352.03 268,425.30 268,425 .30
Prepayments NIL 000 0.00
Sundry Debts & Refunds NIL 27.57 2757
Device Stock 15,000.00 0.00 0.00
270.197.88 270,197 .88
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising . 77.00 77.00
Wages & Salaries 16,583.60 16,583.60
PAYE/NIC and Pension Deductions 8,368.69 8,368.69
Finance / Bank interest & charges 15.00 15 G0
25 044.29 25 044.29
Net Receipts{{Payments) 245 153.59 245 153 .59
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Control Account ‘ (333.59) (333.59)
Balance at bank 245,487 18 245,487 18
Notes

1) We are continuing to review the pre appointment cash at bank to establish if any of the funds held
relate to client monies.

2) Balances at bank are held in interest bearing accounts.
3) All amounts are shown exclusive of VAT,

4) No debentures have been registered against the Company therefore no assets are subject to any fixed or
floating charges.

23



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix D: Group structure

Birkswell
Holdings
Limited

Birkswell
Insurance
Company

L imited

Birkswell
Reinsurance

Brokers Limited

Coverbox
Holdings
i imited

Insure
Telematics
Limped

ﬁ;ﬁ?;ﬁﬁ; Dephyne Coverbox
Limited Linited Limited

24



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Appendix E: Pre-administration costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appeintment as Administrators but
with a view to the Company entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

" Details of | Paid amount | Payment Unpaid Nature of
agreement (£) |made by amount the
including () payment
date and
parties to it
Our fees as Administrators- | PwC and the £12,000 (plus |Company prior | £41,739 Contingency
in-waiting Company VAT) to appointment | (plus VAT) |planning
(engagement work and
letter dated 26 time
June 2019) immediately
leading up to
the
Appointment
Expenses incurred by us as | Shoosmiths nil No payment £3,827.68 |N/A
Administrators-in-waiting | LLP and the made (plus VAT)
Company
(engagement
letter dated 26
June 2019)
Total £12,000 £45,566.68
Details of the pre-administration work undertaken and a
breakdown of expenses
of arner [ L] nlor nager lanageqs Senlor e swpont 1 i -“:_V A\’B;;;ﬂ_ B
origmment " e e =i i N e Bourly rate
_-'5‘;‘:‘:’?’ and 050 15 25 145 7680 s . A5 at739.00 41264
Total for the period 0.50 1535 1.45 16.80 7.15 101.15 41,739.00 412.64

In the period leading up to appointment, we have spent time on the following matters:

o Contingency planning for the impending insolvency appointment;

» Constructing an estimated outcome statement;

¢ Preparing budgets for administrators and staff;

» Working with the Company’s directors and their legal advisors in preparing for the administration;

» Completing our internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointment (including client
acceptance documentation and ethical considerations);

e Team briefing meetings;

25




Coverbox Insure Limited {in administratlion} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

e Reviewing company employee information;
s Preparing communications to employees;

e Identifying key areas of risk and how these could be mitigated, including seeking health and safety
guidance from in-house specialists; and

e  Preparing statutorv documentation and declarations required for effecting the administration
appointment and liaising with our legal advisors in this regard.

Legal costs

Prior to our appointment, we engaged Shoosmiths to provide legal advice in relation to preparation for the
administration appointment. The tasks undertaken have included:

s Drafting, reviewing and filing the administration order; and

» Drafting a guarantee document relating to the joint administrators remuneration (should there be
insufficient asset realisations to cover these).

26



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Attachments:

Remuneration report: inttial information
to creditors (including fees estimate)

27



Coverbox Insure Limited {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Background

Purpose of this initial advice to creditors

If a company or individual is facing financial difficulty they may enter a formal insolvency process under the
control of an independent external person (an insolvency practitioner). The costs of the proceedings are paid
out of the assets of the company or the individual’s estate and include the insolvency practitioner’s
remuneration, which in this case would be our fees for acting as joint administrators.

We must seek approval to the basis of our remuneration before it is paid and provide the fee approving body
with sufficient information for them to make a deeision. Insolveney law determines who the fee approving body
is (and it depends on the circumstances of the case), but it’s usually those creditors who have a direct interest in
the amount paid because it impacts on how much those creditors recover.

Changes to insolvency legislation on 1 October 2015 also now require us to give all known creditors details of
the work we expect to carry out during the case and the expenses that are likely to be incurred. Also, if our fees
are proposed to include remuneration calculated on a time costs basis, we must provide an estimate of those
fees. This report provides all this information and details of where further information can be obtained.

Action required by you

The following table gives our current estimates on the likely return for the various classes of creditors. We
caution creditors against using data in this report as a basis for estimating the value of their claims or their
likely eventual entitlement to payment from the Company’s assets. The joint administrators, their firm, its
members, partners and staff and advisers accept no liability to any party for any reliance placed upon this
report.

Dividend prospects

Class of creditor Forecast return Timing
Secured creditors N/A N/A
Preferential creditors 100 p/£ 6-12 months
Unsecured creditors ' Upto4p/E 6-12 months

We have stated in our proposals that we believe there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors other than
from the prescribed part. Therefore where no committee is appointed, the unsecured creditors have the
responsibility for fixing the basis of our fees and approving Category 2 dishursements. Please read this
Remuneration Report carefully before voting on the basis of our fees and disbursements.

Creditors’ rights

You can find information on administrators’ fees and your rights at:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also obtain a copy free of charge by contacting Andy Lilley on 0113 289 4153.

28



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Houw fees are calculated

Insolvency law currently allows fees to be calculated in three ways:

*  Asa percentage of the value of the property which we deal with (often referred to as a “percentage basis”);

s By reference to the time properly given by us and our staff attending to the matters arising (“time costs
basis”); or

s A set amount (a fixed fee).

The basis of our fees can be a combination of the above and ditferent bases can be used for different parts of our
work. The fee approving body decides which basis (or combination of bases) should be used to calculate fees,
once it is satisfied that the fee basis proposed represents the most appropriate mechanism in the circumstances
of the case.

The proposed basis of fees

In this case we are proposing that our remuneration is on a time costs basis only, for the following reasons:

It ensures that creditors are only charged for work that is performed,;

We are required to perform a number of tasks which do not relate to the realisation of assets (for example:

reporting to creditors, investigating the conduct of the directors and distributing surplus funds, if any); and
s  We are unable to estimate with certainty the total amount of fees necessary to complete all tasks required in

the administration.

In the next section, we include details of our fees estimate,

Insolvency law says that in determining the basis of our remuneration, regard must be had to the following;:
the complexity (or otherwise} of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on us;

the effectiveness with which we are carrying out, or to have carried out, our duties; and
the value and nature of the property with which we have to deal.

29



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our fees estimate

This section provides the following information:

Details of the work we propose to undertake;

The hourly rates we propose to charge for each part of that work;

The time we anticipate each part of the work will take; and

Whether we think it will be necessary to seek approval to exceed the amount of the estimate, and if so,
why,

" & & @

The total amount of our fees estimate is £249,889.50. The following tables summarise our anticipated time
costs and then provide more detail on each area of work, Time costs are shown at the hourly rates set out later.
Our total remuneration cannot exceed the total amount of this fees estimate without prior consent from the fee
approving body. This fees estimate covers the period from our appointment to 16 August 2019. We haven’t
included an estimate of our fees and the expenses for any subsequent liquidation.

In the peried since our appointment to 16 August 2019, we have incurred time costs of £202,639, representing
81% of the fees estimate.

Time costs
Category of work Hours Fees estimate Average Hours Time costs Average
(£) hourfy rate | incurredto  incurredto 16 hourly rate for
(E/hour) 16 August August 2019 time costs
2019 {E)  incurredto 16
August 2019
(Ehour)
Accounting and 30.43 9,472.25 311.26 22.40 6,972.25 311.26
freasury L e e e b _ . e
Assets 2054 663600 82313} 1280 413600 32313
Creditors ..., 388 758150 210413 98¢5 205150 0 21041
Employees and 56.97 21,287.25 373.68 47 60 17,787.25 373.68
_pensions - e -
Investigations . A576 ... 366950 23278} 385 919580 28278
.Saleofbusiness 8995 4320550 = 48033,  89.85 4320550 48033
Statutory and 138.04 41,192.75 298.41 86.10 25,692.75 298.41
_sompliance e e S
_Strategy and planning 3004 1488875 49555 | = 2500 1238875 = 49555
_TaxandVAT 3669 1274150 82247 | 460 174150 32217
Jrading ... 27548 B9.24450 32396, = 27085 8774450 = 32396
Total hours and fees 729.79 249,889.50 3,769.07 §73.00 202,639.60 3,769.07
estimate

The above table provides an estimate of the anticipated time likely to be required on the various areas of work
and in future reports we will provide an update by reference to actual costs incurred.

30



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Work we propose to undertake

The following table provides details of the work we propose to do (indicated by =), have already done (v) or
which is in progress (). It provides a brief summary for each category rather than an exhaustive list of all
possible tasks. The fees estimate for each category is also shown, together with costs incurred to 9 August 2019.

Category of work General description Work included
Assets Debtors = Corresponding with pre-payment debtors I~ e
Estimate: i . . ..

st Intangible assets s Carrying out tasks associated with realising such assets {J
20.54 hours ST e s o e m S B s s s e T e e e e R
£6,636.00 Insurance ¢ Tdentifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists ¥~

»  Reviewing insurance policies v~
Incurred to date: » Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance
12.80 hours requirements [J
£4,136.00 o ... Realising anyvalue within policies 0 |
Asset recoveries » Identifying potential asset recoveries relating to the device stock as

. I _.._.referenced earlierin this report I I
Creditors Creditor enquiries e Setting up a dedicated website for delivery of initial and ongoing
Estimate: comuunications and reports ¥’
35.80 hours * Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone, email and post
£7,551.50 O

Incurred to date:
9.75 hours
£2,051.50

Preferential claims

Unsecured claims

_Preparing and paying distribution >

Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their
representatives [J

_Receipting and filing proofsof debt 0~~~

Corresponding with employees regarding dividend -

Preparing, issuing and receiving employee preferential claim agreement
forms =

Corresponding with the RPS regarding proof of debt =

Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend fite =

Advertising dividend notice =

Preparing and paying distribution =

_Ensuring PAYE/NIC is deducted and remitted to HMRC >

Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes =

Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgment of proof
of debt =>

Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining register =

Adjudicating claims, including requesting further information from
claimants =

Preparing correspondence to claimant advising outeome of adjudication and
advising of intention to declare dividend >

Advertising intention to declare dividend ~»

Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file 2

Preparing correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend

-

Employees and Communications with s Drafting, issuing and delivering initial communications and announcements
pensions emplovees v

Estimate: e Preparing letters to employees advising of their entitlements and options
56.97 hours available ¥

£21,287.25 * Receiving and following up employee enquiries via telephone, post and email

]

31



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Category ofwork General description Work included
Incurred to date: Payroll +  Reviewing employee files and company's books and records ¥
47.60 hours ¢ Reviewing awards and pavroll structure v~
£17,787.25 « Calculating and paying periodic payroll v
» Deducting and paying over PAYE/NIC to HMRC and other deductions to
... .. . relevantagenciesandthird partiesd
Redundancy related « Commencing / continuing a consultation process ¥~
work «  Selecting and making redundancies v
o ...._._ .. Liaising with the RPS and external agencies [J o
Pengions ¢ Issuing statutory notices v
¢ Dealing with general pension scheme issues [J
e Calculating contributions and requesting payvments to the relevant scheme or
IR : o poliy DD -
Trading Trading management  Liaising with suppliers v/
Estimate: ¢ Liaising with management and staff v’
275.48 hours o Liaising with insurers [
£809,244.50 + Liaising with PCL (the credit provider for premium purchases) O

» Detailed reconciliation of customer monies, to ensure customer funds are
Incurred to date: appropriately identified and allocated ¥

270.85 hours e Overseeing customer enquiries around ongoing policy administration and

£87,744.50 other matters v

» Attending on site ¥/

» Authorising purchase orders and other commiiments ¥’

=  Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers O]

... .= Holding meetings to discuss trading position ¥ o
Investigations Conducting e Collecting Company books and records where related to investigatory workv”
Estimate: investigations s Reviewing books and records O
15.76 hours « Preparing comparative financial statements and deficiency statementJ
£3,660.50 ' + Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain
transactions [

Incurred to date: + Preparing investigation file and lodging findings with the Department for
3.95 hours Business, Innovation and Skills [
£919.50 . e B
Sale of business Sale of business s Preparing an information memorandum v~
Estimate: s Liaising with purchaser and solicitors ¥
89.95 hours s Holding internal meetings to discuss/review offers received v
£43,205.50 ¢ Issuing non-disclosure agreements v

» Facilitating a number of conference call discussions with key Company

Incurred to date: stakeholders, including insurers, so the potential purchasers could

89.95 hours understand the practicalities of the transaction. v
£43,205.50 » Running an accelerated sales process including liaising with relevant
stakeholders as appropriate. v
e .= _Supporting post sale matters as discussed inthisreport L - =
Strategy and Strategy and planning »  Completing tasks relating to job acceptance v’
planning Preparing fee budgets & monitoring cost [J
Estimate: Holding team meetings not relating to trading and discussions regarding
30.04 hours status of administration [J
£14,888.75

Incurred to date:
25.00 hours
£12,388.75

32



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Category of work

General description

Work included

Statutory and
compliance
Estimate:
138.04 hours
£41,192.75

Incurred to date:
86.10 hours
£25.692.75

Tax & VAT
Estimate:
36.69 hours
F12,741.50

Incurred to date:
4.60 hours
E£1,741.50
Accounting and
Treasury
Estimate:

30.43

£9,472.25

Incurred to date:
22,40 -
£6,972.25

Other statutory and

__compliance

Accounting and treasury

Closure procedures

_ Corresponding with bank regarding specific transfers O

Filing of documents [J

_Updating checklists and diary management system D o

Opening and closing bank accounts and arranging facilities v
Pealing with receipts, payments and journals not relating to trading (]
Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds [

Withdrawing undertakings not relating to trading and obtaining clearances
from third parties =

Completing checklists and diary management system =2

Closing down internal systems =

Books and records

Collecting company books and records where not related to investigatory
work ¥

Dealing with records in storage C1

Sending job files to storage =

Remuneration report

Preparing and circulating to creditors a report giving details of the work we
expect to carry out during the case, our fees estimate and the expenses that
are likely to be incurred. O

{ase reviews

Conducting case reviews after the first month, then every six months—=*

Proposals and initial
meeting of creditors

Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposals to creditors including
preparing receipts and payments accounts and statutory information, v
Circulating notice of the proposals to creditors, members and the Registrar of

. Companies. v/

Preparing decision notice and associated documentation v’

Preparing a record of the decision and issuing a report on the outcome to
creditors =

Progress reports and
exiensions

Preparing and issuing periodic progress reports to creditors and the
Registrar =

Initial letters and
notifications

Preparing and issuing all necessary initial letters and notices regarding the
administration and our appeintment ¥

Other meetings /

Preparing documents and information for the purpose of obtaining approval

resolutions to fees, Category 2 disbursements and other matters in the administration v’
VAT e Gathering information for the initial VAT review ¥’

e Carrying out VAT review and subsequent enquiries v

s Preparing VAT returns =

e Liaising with HMRC =
Tax e Gathering information for the initial tax review v’

Carrying out tax review and subsequent enquiries v
Preparing tax computations =2
Liaising with HMRC =

Processing receipts and
payments

Entering receipts and payments into accounting system. O
Carrving out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds. OJ
Corresponding with pre appointment banks regarding specific transfers, [J

33



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Included in the above table are tasks that we must perform that may not directly benefit creditors financially,
These are expected to relate to:

« fulfilling obligations imposed by statute or regulatory bodies;
e« managing the Company’s tax and VAT affairs; and

+ winding-down the Company’s affairs in advance of its dissolution in due course.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

The time we charge to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by our staff and us in
attending to matters arising,.

It is our policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff considering their level of experience and any
requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt
with by senior staff or the administrators personally.

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually, or
likely to be, involved on this assignment.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time directly to
the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Time is charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the assignment in six minute units, The minimum time charged is three minutes (i.e. 0.05
units). There has been/will be no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs. These rates will apply to
each part of our work.

Specialist departments with our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their expert
advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the
maximum rate per hour.

Charge-out rates

With effect to 30 June 2020 Maximum rate per hour Specialist maximum
(£) rate per hour
Grade (£)
Partner 690 1,385
[;lrecmr e e e e o e & e e e C e e e 595- e 1’275
SeviorMumsger N s -
Man;lger S _ 405 - 710
Senor Assaiate (Qualie) - g0 20
SeorAssocine (None qualied mo o

34



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Associate 210 285

Support staff 120 230

In common with all professional firms, hourly rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration. Any amendments to the above rates will be advised to the fee approving body as required and
creditors will be updated on any changes in the first progress report thereafter.

Further approval

Creditors should be assured that the provision of a fees estimate will not affect the preper conduct of the
administration. If the necessary work exceeds (or is likely to exceed) that included in the fees estimate, we can
seek consent, usually from the fee approving body, for our fees to exceed the fees estimate.

Our fees estimate is based on a number of assumptions, which are explained later. In broad terms and in our
experience, the key issues likely to affect the level of costs are the:

availability and quality of the books and records (for example in relation to any investigation matters);
volume of future queries from creditors and other stakeholders;

= the response from debtors in paying outstanding debts; and

= any changes to our strategy that might be necessary as a result of the above.

In our periodic progress reports, we will keep creditors updated on how our fees are comparing to the fees
estimate. If fees are likely to exceed this fees estimate we will need further approval to draw those fees.

35



Coverbox Insure Limited {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not
office holders’ remuneration or a distribution to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses
met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2:

Disbursement SIPg definition

Category 1 Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure
__ directly referable to the appointment in question.

Category 2 Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in guestion but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated
costs that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.

Our firm’s disbursements policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our firm. The
body of creditors who approve our fees also have responsibility for agreeing the policies for the payment of
Category 2 disbursements, which in this case are as follows:

Photocopying At 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

Mileage At a maximum of 70 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 91 pence per mile (over 2,000¢c).

Our expenses estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred.

The total expenses estimate for the case is £92,037.13.

The estimate excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the administration in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our expenses estimate includes pre-administration costs that would, if approved, be payable as an expense of
the administration and which are explained in more detail separately in these proposals. Whilst pre-
administration costs are subject to approval in the same manner as our remuneration, they do not form part of
our remuneration in relation to our work as joint administrators following our appointment.

36



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Expenses estimate

Nature of expenses Incurred to date Estimate of future
... (8 expenses(f}

_Trading oxpenses

_..'gss8s0 . NIt

_Wages & Salaries
PAYE/NIC and Pension Deductions 8,368.69 1,863.84

_Otherexpenses

Insurance L e e NI 250,00

.Legal fees and expenses (Shoosmiths LLP)

o.1egrseo o NI

_Office holders’ disbursements .. geo00 o 50000

. Pre-administration costs _417e00 o Nib
_Statutory advertising R o roo 77.00

_Agents fees (John Pye Auctions) NI ... 500000

Total expenses 84,316.29 7,720.84

37



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Professionals and subcontractors

Professionals and subcontractors

Service provided Name of firm Reason sefected Basis of fees
Legal advice, relating to: Shoosmiths LLP Industry and insolvency Time costs and
s appointment related malters. knowledge. disbursements
Agent advice, relating to: John Pye Auctions Industry knowledge. Percentage of
» sale of device stock. realisations

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of invoices
rendered.

38



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) -~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Notes and assumptions

Fees estimate

We have assumed the administration will last one year.

Expenses

We have made the following key assumptions:
» No additional assets will come to light which will require legal or agent assistance.
» No additional assets will come to light that will require insurance,

1.1. Associates

The administrators have no business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving
remuneration or who provide services to the administrators in respect of the appointment where the
relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

39



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

2) Decision notice

In accordance with
rulefs] .28 if seeking
appreval af admin
proposals and 15.8 of
the Insolvency
(England and Wales)
Rules 2016

(a) Insert full names of

administrators

{b) Insert resolutions

Notice to creditors seeking decisions by
correspondence

Name of Company Company Number
Coverbox Insure Limited 07660717
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in 0563 of 2019
Birmingham, Company & Insolvency List (ChD})

(full name of court}

We (a) Michael Denny of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT and Peter Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, No 1, Hardman
Street, Manchester ,M3 3EB, Joint Administrators of the Company give notice to creditors
that we are seeking a decision by correspondence on the following resolution(s)

(1) THAT the administrators’ proposals dated 27 August 2019 be approved;

{2) THAT the administrators be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of theirs as administrators
14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of the company;

{3) THAT a creditors’ committee SHOULD NOT be established;

{4) THAT the pre-administration costs of £45,566.08 (plus VAT), as disclosed in our proposals
dated 27 August 2019, are paid as an expense of the administration;

(5) THAT the joint administrators' fees be fixed as set out in our proposals dated 27 August
2019, on a time cost basis based on the time properly given by the joint administrators and
their staff in attending to the matters arising in the administration up to £249,889.50 (plus
VAT); and; ‘

(6) THAT the joint administrators be authorised to draw disbursements from time to time for
services provided by their own firm (Category 2 disbursements) as set out in our proposals
dated 27 August 2019.

(1) These rates may periodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases)
over the period of the administration. All other disbursements to be charged at cost.

We therefore invite you to vote on the above. To submit your vote please indicate below
whether you are voting for or against each resolution and whether or not you want a
committee to be established and return this notice to us by post at the address below, to be
received by us by 23.59 hrs on (c) 11 September 2019 (the decision date).

40



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposais for achieving the purpose of administration

In order to be entitled to vote we must receive from you by 23.59 hrs on the decision date, a
proof in respeet of your claim in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 (TR16), failing which your vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt form which you can
use is attached.

If your debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) IR16 (creditors with
claims of £1,000 or less), you must still deliver a proof to us by 23.59 hrs on the decision date

if you wish to vote.

If vou have opted out from receiving notices you may nevertheless vote if you provide a proof
as set out above.

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 may,
within five business days from the date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to
be held to consider the matter(s) set out above. The relevant thresholds are 10% in value of
creditors, 10% in number of creditors, or 10 creditors.

If you wish to nominate any creditor(s) to be members of a creditors’ committee if creditors
decide that a committee should be established, you must deliver your nomination to us by the
decision date. A nomination can only be accepted if we are satisfied as to the creditor’s
eligibility under rule 17.4 IR16.

A creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with ritle 15.35 IR16 by applying to court not
later than 21 days after the decision date.

DO~

Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 27 August 2019
Administrators’ postal address: Central Square, 8th Floor, 29 Central Square, Leeds LS1 4DL

Administrators’ contact telephone number: 0113 288 2046

41



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

In accordance with rule
15.9 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales)

Rules 2016

Insert creditor’s name
and address, and
registered number if a
company

Name of Company
Coverbox Insure Limited

Company Number
07660717

In the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property

Courts in Birmingham, Company & Insolvency
List (ChDD)

Court case number
0563 of 2019

To be completed by creditor and returned to the postal

address above if you wish to vote

I/We

Company number (if creditor is a company)

of

vote as follows:

Delete as applicable
*

Resolution (1)
THAT the administrators’ proposals dated 27 August
2019 be approved;

* for / against

Resolution (2)

THAT the administrators be discharged from liability
pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of theirs as
administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint
administrators of the company;

* for / against

Resolution (3)
THAT a creditors’ committee SHOULD NOT be
established;

* for / against

Resolution (4)

THAT the pre-administration costs of £45,566.68 (plus
VAT), as disclosed in our proposals dated 27 August
2019, are paid as an expense of the administration;

* for / against

Resolution (5)
THAT the joint administrators’ fees be fixed as set out in
our progress report dated 27 August 2019, on a time cost

* for / against

42




Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

basis based on the time properly given by the joint
administrators and their staff in attending to the matters
arising in the administration up to £249,889.50 (plus
VAT); and;

Resolution (6)
THAT the joint administrators be authorised to draw * for / against
disbursements from time to time for services provided by
their own firm (Category 2 disbursements) as set out in
our proposals dated 27 August 2019.

Committee member:
I/we nominate [creditor to insert name of creditor®]
to be a member of the committee if one is

established.

1t vou wish to nominate a creditor to be a member of & commiltee if one is extablished. please insert here the
name of that creditor. A ceeditor can nominate themsell or another ereditor. If the creditor is o company vou must
insert the compam’s name

Committee member’s consent to act and representative:

I/we consent to act as a member of the committee and authorise [insert
representative’s name here*)

to represent me/us on

the committee with authority to act generally.

* A creditor which is a compam or uther body corporate musl be vepresented by an individual. A ereditor who is
an individual can be represented by another individual but does not need Lo be. I vou don't insert the name ol a
representative. the nominated ereditor can still be represented on any committee, but may need to provide a letter
of guthority Lo the representative before they can act. A representalive may be authorised to act either generally or
specifically. [0 vou wish o authorise your representative to act specitically. please amend the authority above and
stale inwhat respect they are authorised to act.

I/we enclose my/our proof of debt (if not previously submitted)

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on behalf of the creditor:

Name in block capitals:

Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g. director, company secretary, solicitor):

Date:

43



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

3) Common questions and answers about
the decisions we are seeking, including the
approval of the Administrators’ proposals

We are seeking approval of the Administrators’ proposals and other resolutions by way of a decision by deemed
correspondence.

A copy of the notice requesting decisions by correspondence are attached to the proposals and contain
information relating to the decisions being sought and how creditors can vote. We have answered some of the
common questions which arise in respect of decisions by deemed correspondence below.

What is a decision by correspondence?

A decision by correspondence is one in which the creditors vote on decisions and/or resolutions in writing.
In this case we are seeking a decision by creditors on the following matters:

e the approval of our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration;

e the formation of a creditors’ committee;

e If creditors don’t form a committee, the approval for payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an
administration expense;

e If creditors don’t form a committee, the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements; and

« If creditors don’t form a committee, the timing of our discharge from liability.

Details of how creditors can vote on the decisions being requested are included in the decision notice attached
to the proposals. ‘

Creditors who (by themselves or with others) meet one of the relevant thresholds can request that the decisions
be made at a physical meeting instead of by correspondence (see below).

Do I have to vote on a decision being sought by correspondence?

You don’t have to vote, and if you don’t want to, you don't need to take any further action unless you wish to
nominate a member of the committee should one be formed.

How do I ensure that my vote counts?

For it to be counted, a creditor’s vote must be received by us by 11.59pm on the decision date specified in the
decision notice and must be accompanied by a proof of debt in respect of the creditor’s claim (rule 15.9(1)(b)
1R16) unless the proof of debt has already been provided to the administrators. We have provided you with a
form which you can use for this purpose. (Please see the decision notice for more information about submitting
your proof of debt).

If any vote is received without a proof of debt, or we decide that the creditor isn’t entitled to vote, that creditor’s
vote shall be disregarded (rule 15.9(2) IR16).

Physical Meeting
How do I request a physical meeting (PM)?

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds in section 246ZE 1A86 may, within five business days from the date of
delivery of the decision notice attached to the proposals, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the

44



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

decisions detailed in that notice. The relevant thresholds are 10% in value of creditors, 10% in number of
creditors or 10 creditors.

If one of the above thresholds for requiring a physical meeting is met we will issue a further notice calling a
physical meeting and the original decisions by correspondence as detailed in our notice attached to the
proposals will be superseded.

Details of how to attend and vote at any physical meeting called will be provided in the notice of that meeting.

Who decides whether my claim ranks for the purposes of objecting
to deemed consent?

The Administrators have the power to accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim for the purpose of
voling and/or requesting a physical meeting {rule 15.33(2) IR16}. If there’s any doubt whether your claim
should be admitted, we'll mark it as-objected to and allow you to vote. If however, the objection is sustained,
then your vote will be declared invalid (rule 15.33(3) [R16). If your vote was critical to the outcome, this could
change the decisions/resolutions that were passed and/or result in a further decision being required (r15.35(3)
IR16).

What happens if I disagree with the Administrators’ decision?

You're entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the Administrators’ decision on your claim provided
you do so within 21 days of the decision date (rule 15.35(4) IR16). If the court reverses or varies the
Administrators’ decision, this could change the decisions/resolutions that were made or passed and/or the
court may order us to initiate a decision procedure or make such other order as it thinks just (rule 15.35(3)
IR16).

You also have the right to appeal to the court if you believe that the Administrators are acting/have
acted/propose to act in a way which unfairly harms your interests (paragraph 74(1) Sch B1 IA86).

We recommend that you seek legal advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particular
circumstances.

How do I calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company entered
administration, less any pavments that have been made to them after that date in respect of their claim and any
adjustments by way of set-off made in accordance with rule 14.24 TR16 or that would be made if that rule were
applied on the date that the votes are counted (rule 15.31(1){a)(ii) IR16).

What majorities are needed to approve decisions/resolutions?

A decision to approve the proposals or any modification to them is made by creditors if more than 50% in value
of those voting vote for the decision.

But a decision is not made if those voting against it include more than half in value of the creditors to whom
notice of the decision procedure was delivered who are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s belief, persons
connected with the Company (rule 15.34(2) IR16).

What happens if I cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

You can vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value is not ascertained, if the
Administrators agree to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes and admits the claim
for that purpose (rule 15.31(2) IR16).

45



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

1f you're a secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured, only the balance (if any) of your debt after
deducting the value of your security as estimated by you will count towards the threshold for objections.

What happens if I am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional
sale agreement or leasing agreement?

If you're an owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a
conditional sale agreement, the amount of the debt due and payable to you by the Company on the date the
Company entered administration will count towards the threshold for objections. In calculating the amount of
any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right
under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become exercisable solely by virtue of:

. the making of an administration application
. a notice of intention to appeint an Administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or
. of the Company entering administration (rule 15.32 IR16).

Am I bound by the Administrators’ praoposals if they are approved?

Our proposals, when approved by the creditors, will dictate how the Company’s affairs will be conducted in
future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed.

For this reason, it is important that creditors consider them properly and decide whether and how they wish to
vote.

46



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpoese of administration

4) Proof of debt

47



Coverbox Insure Limited (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Coverbox Insure Limited - in Administration - Proof of debt

Please complete and return this form with supporting documentation as soon as possible to Helena
Perevalova, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 2¢ Wellington Street, Leeds, 1.S1 4DI..
Creditors whose claims are secured or preferential (in part or in whole) should provide details of
their claim to the above address. However, they need not use this ¢laim form.

1) Name of creditor

2) Address of creditor for correspondence

3) Registered number (if creditor is a company)

4) Total amount of your claim (including VAT) and
outstanding uncapitalised interest at the date the £
administration commenced*

5) Total value (including VAT) of any monies owed by you | £
to the company in administration

6) Total amount of any payments received by you in E
relation to the claim after the administrators’
appointment

7) Ifthe amount in 4) includes outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest, please state amount

8) Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred
{please attach a continuation sheet if more space is
needed)

9) Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

10) Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

11) Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

12) Particular matters relating to the company’s purchase
of goods and services from you or any other matters
that you feel should be reviewed (please provide on a
separate sheet if needed)

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on behalf
of the creditor

Name in block capitals

Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g. director,
company secretary, solicitor)

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Date

For office holder's use only

If applicable Admitted to vote for: £ If applicable Admitted for dividend for: £
Date Date

Signed Signed

Name Name

48



